

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, MAYOR, CITY OF EL CENIZO;
TOM SCHMERBER, COUNTY SHERIFF; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, MAVERICK
COUNTY CONSTABLE PCT. 3-1; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY; CITY OF EL PASO, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CITY OF AUSTIN, JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS TRAVIS COUNTY JUDGE; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TRAVIS COUNTY SHERIFF; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF
DALLAS, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; THE CITY OF HOUSTON, Intervenors-Plaintiffs-
Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellants.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; REY A. SALDANA, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN ANTONIO CITY COUNCILMEMBER; TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL
PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED; WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT, Plaintiffs-
Appellees,

CITY OF AUSTIN, Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NOS. 5:17-cv-404, 5:17-cv-459, 5:17-
cv-489

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
REMEMBRANCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANT**

Noah B. Peters
1015 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 204
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-1331

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae, The
Remembrance Project*

October 5, 2017

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Amicus curiae The Remembrance Project respectfully moves for leave of Court to file the accompanying brief under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PROTECTING PUBLIC SAFETY IS A CORE OBJECTIVE OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION POLICY.	3
A. The Purpose of Removal and Exclusion of Criminal Aliens is Distinct from Criminal Punishment.....	3
B. Since the Nation’s founding, Congress Has Urged Exclusion and Removal of Criminal Aliens.	4
II. SB4 DOES NOT DISCOURAGE COOPERATION BETWEEN LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE COMMUNITY.	6
A. SB4 Does Not Apply to Victims or Witnesses to Crimes, and Encourages Community Outreach.....	6
B. Immigration Enforcement Is Just One Factor Which Makes Some Illegal Aliens Hesitant to Cooperate with Police.....	8
C. The Concern That Enforcement Discourages Illegal Alien Victims and Witnesses from Cooperating with Law Enforcement and Public Services Could Justify Non-Enforcement of Almost Any Law.	9
III. SB4 PROMOTES PUBLIC SAFETY BY REMOVING CRIMINAL ALIENS FROM THE COMMUNITY.	11
A. Due to High Recidivism Rates, Criminal Aliens are Likely to Reoffend After Serving Their Sentences.....	11
B. Criminal Acts Committed by Illegal Aliens Have Devastating Personal Consequences for the Victims of Such Crimes.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of New York v. Miln, 36 U.S. 102, 112 (1837)..... 4

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 5

Ferrell v. State, No. 14-02-00893-CR, 2003 WL 22076847, at *1 (Tex. App. Sept. 9, 2003)..... 14

Hinds v. Lynch, 790 F.3d 259, 261 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 3

Mahler v. Eby, 264 U.S. 32, 39 (1924)..... 3

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) 3, 4

Patel v. Zemski, 275 F.3d 299, 311 (3d Cir. 2001) 5

Texas v. U.S., 809 F.3d 134, 150 (5th Cir. 2015)). 2, 3, 11

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 713 (2001) 4, 12

Statutes

H.R. 10384; Pub.L. 301; 39 Stat. 874 § 3..... 4

H.R. 2580; Pub.L. 89–236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965). 5

Immigration Act of 1882, 47 Cong. Ch. 376, August 3, 1882, 22 Stat. 214 § 4 4

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub.L. 82–414, 66 Stat. 163, (1952) § 212(a)(9) 5

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 2.13..... 7

Tex. Gov’t Code §752.051(4)..... 7

Tex. Gov’t Code §752.057(a)..... 8

Vernon’s Ann. Texas Code Crim. Pro. Art. 2.13..... 7

Other Authorities

‘Sanctuary City’ Debate to Heat Up at State Capital, Fox 4 Dallas, Feb. 1, 2017, <http://archive.is/4TaX6>. 15

142 Cong. Rec. 7972 (1996)..... 12

Allison Bass, <i>Getting Screwed: Sex Workers and the Law</i> 114 (2015).....	10
Caleb Downs, <i>Suspected Serial Rapist in Austin Who Allegedly Tried to Light Prostitute on Fire Has Been Deported 5 Times</i> , Dallas Morning News, Sep. 12, 2016, http://archive.is/ta7ip	15
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 273, 276 (1996)	5
<i>Goodfellas</i> (Warner Bros., 1990).....	10
Houston Police Department, HPD Immigration Policy Questions & Answers, https://perma.cc/GQW9-2DVU	13
Jay Root, <i>Houston Slayings Fueled Border Security Debate</i> , Texas Tribune, Jan. 31, 2016, https://archive.is/PZbJ2	14
Jennifer S. Wong, et. al, <i>Examining Recidivism Among Foreign-Born Jail Inmates: Does Immigration Status Make a Difference Over the Long Term?</i> , 16 Global Crime 265, 274 (2015).....	12
Jessica Vaughan & Steven A. Camarota, <i>Immigration and Crime: Assessing a Conflicted Issue</i> (Nov. 2009), https://perma.cc/WR6V-U373	11
John P May et. al., <i>Do Criminals Go to the Hospital When They Are Shot?</i> , 8 INJURY PREVENTION 236, 237 (2002).....	10
Lynn Langton, <i>Victimizations Not Reported to the Police, 2006-2010</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, at 1, 16 (2012), https://perma.cc/LK3M-5SE8	9
Office of the Texas Governor, <i>Texas Bans Sanctuary Cities</i> , May 7, 2017, http://archive.is/Kk1mr	2
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997 § 642(a), 8 U.S.C.A. § 1373(a)	6
Robert C. Davis, et. al., <i>Access to Justice for Immigrants Who are Victimized: The Perspectives of Police and Prosecutors</i> , 12 Crim. Justice Policy Rev. 183, 190 (2001)9	
S. Rep. No. 104–48	5
Texas Department of Public Safety, <i>Texas Criminal Alien Arrest Data</i> , Sep. 30, 2017, http://archive.is/IEmqL	12
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010</i> (Dec. 2016), http://archive.is/7Sfre	11

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations,
Weekly Declined Detainer Outcome Report for Recorded Declined Detainers Jan. 28
to Feb. 3, 2017, <https://perma.cc/XE6J-CFPG> 13
